
- 1 -

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2018 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Committee Room 4 at County Hall on Thursday 17 May 
2018 at 2.00 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 April 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

Scrutiny Matters  

2  Report of the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee entitled 'Funding of Parks'  
(Pages 7 - 74)

Leader  

3  Corporate Plan 2018-21  (Pages 75 - 134)

Clean Streets, Recycling & Environment  

4  Draft Recycling and Waste Management Strategy & Delivery Plan Requirements 
2018 to 2021  (Pages 135 - 284)

Housing & Communities  

5  Building Resilient Communities through the further development of Community 
Hubs  (Pages 285 - 298)

Investment & Development  

6  Disposal of Land at Wedal Road  (Pages 299 - 332)

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing  

7  Extension of Contracts in relation to the Supported Living Service for Adults with 
a Learning Disability  (Pages 333 - 352)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL         
CYNGOR CAERDYDD       
            
MINUTES 
 
  
CABINET MEETING:  19 APRIL 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members Present:  Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader) 
    Councillor Peter Bradbury 
    Councillor Susan Elsmore  
    Councillor Russell Goodway   
    Councillor Graham Hinchey 
    Councillor Sarah Merry 
    Councillor Michael Michael 
    Councillor Lynda Thorne 
    Councillor Chris Weaver 
    Councillor Caro Wild 
     
Observers:    Councillor Joe Boyle 
    Councillor Neil McEvoy 
    Councillor Adrian Robson 
     
 
   
         
Officers:    Paul Orders, Chief Executive 

     Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer 
    Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer  
    Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office 

 
    
 
 
100 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 15 & 28 MARCH  
 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 15 and 28 
Ma
[...]
Council’s duties in this 
regard.

38. In considering this matter, the Council must also have regard to its public 
sector duties under the Equality Act 2010. The Council’s decisions must 
have due regard to the need to: (a) eliminate unlawful discrimination; (b) 
advance equality of opportunity; and (c) foster good relations on the 
basis of the protected characteristics defined in the Act. The protected 
characteristics are:

 Age
 Gender reassignment
 Sex
 Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality

Page 82

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/futuregenerations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/futuregenerations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang


Page 9 of 9

 Disability
 Pregnancy and maternity
 Marriage and civil partnership
 Sexual orientation
 Religion or belief – including lack of belief

39. The Corporate Plan is part of the Policy Framework, which is comprised 
of the key policies and strategies listed in Article 4.2 of the Constitution.  
The Cabinet is responsible for recommending any policy, plan or strategy 
which forms part of the Policy Framework, to full Council. The decision 
on whether to adopt the draft Corporate Plan is a matter for full Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. approve the Corporate Plan 2018-21 for consideration by Council on 24 
May 2018; and

2. recommend to Council that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any consequential 
amendments to the Corporate Plan 2018-21 following consideration by 
Council on 24 May 2018 and prior to publication.

The following Appendices are attached:

Appendix A: Corporate Plan 2018-21
Appendix B: Letters received from Chair of Policy Review and Planning 

Committee following consideration of the draft Corporate Plan 
2018-21

Paul Orders
Chief Executive 

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

11 May 2018

Page 83



This page is intenti
[...]
 contributors to Scrutiny Meetings 140

The total number of webcast hits: Full Council 2,500

The total number of webcast hits: Planning Committee 2,000

The total number of webcast hits: Scrutiny 500

The percentage of voter registration 90%

Page 134



Page 1 of 15

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 17 MAY 2018

DRAFT RECYCLING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & 
DELIVERY PLAN REQUIREMENTS 2018-2021

CLEAN STREETS, RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENT 
(COUNCILLOR MICHAEL MICHAEL)

AGENDA ITEM:  4 

Reason for this Report

1. As part of the delivery of the Recycling Waste Management Strategy 
2015-18, and in preparation for an updated strategy for 2018-21, this 
report seeks approval for:

 The further expansion of the provision of wheeled bins in the city;
 The provision of Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) 

education stations;
 A pilot scheme for the collection of domestic glass waste for 

recycling, separate to other household waste collections; and
 Citywide consultation on the draft Recycling and Waste Management 

Strategy 2018-21, including key change proposals in the draft 
strategy, new infrastructure requirements, service standards and 
other proposals to help meet statutory targets for recycling.

Background

2. The Council’s Recycling Waste Management Strategy 2015-18, which 
was approved in April 2015, sets out the Council’s approach for reducing 
waste and increasing reuse and recycling opportunities for residents and 
businesses. It has delivered real progress and supported continued 
increases in waste recycling rates, which represent an important 
achievement by the Council and the city’s residents.

3. Cardiff is one of the UK’s fastest growing cities with the Welsh Capital 
projected to grow by more than the rest of Wales combined over the next 
20 years. As the city grows, more waste will be created. Not only does 
this waste need to be dealt with sustainably, but the Council must also 
increase the amount that it recycles in order 
[...]
pal Waste Recycling are met in 
a timely manner by building on the Recycling Waste Management 
Strategy 2015-18 and reaffirming the core principles of the strategy as 
part of the draft updated Recycling and Waste Management Strategy 
2018-21.

63. To seek approval for a glass waste recycling pilot scheme; the provision 
of HWRC education stations, and the further expansion of the provision 
of wheeled bins in the city, as outlined in the appropriate appendices to 
the 2018-21 strategy.

64. To undertake citywide consultation on the draft Recycling and Waste 
Management Strategy 2018-21, including key change proposals in the 
draft strategy, new infrastructure requirements, service standards and 
other proposals raised in this report.

65. To approve the progression of an independent recycling review and 
consultation with the Environmental Scrutiny Committee to test the draft 
updated strategy to ensure that it is progressive and robust. Once the 
review and consultation exercises are completed, the Cabinet is being 
asked to agree to receive a further report by the end of the 2018/19 
financial year on the potential wider roll out of separate glass waste 
collections and a final version of the Recycling and Waste Management 
Strategy 2018-21 for approval.

Financial Implications

66. The majority of this report outlines a number of key recycling and waste 
management proposals that are to be the subject of further citywide 
consultation, which in turn will inform the final recycling and waste 
management strategy for the period 2018-2021. The recommendation 
from the report is that the consultation is progressed and on the basis of 

Page 146



Page 13 of 15

moving to consultation there are no direct financial implications arising 
from implementing this recommendation. The specific proposals that 
emerge from the consultation, and will be incorporated into the final 
strategy to be brought back to Cabinet, are expected to have financial 
implications. These spe
[...]
 Disability
 Pregnancy and maternity
 Marriage and civil partnership
 Sexual orientation
 Religion or belief – including lack of belief

Page 147



Page 14 of 15

As such, decisions have to be made in the context of the Council’s 
Equality Act public sector duties.

72. The report identifies that an Equality Impact Assessment has been 
carried out and is appended to the report. The purpose of the Equality 
Impact Assessment is to ensure that the Council has understood the 
potential impacts of the proposal in terms of equality so that it can ensure 
that it is making proportionate and rational decisions having due regard 
to its public sector equality duty. The decision maker must have due 
regard to the Equality Impact Assessment in making its decision.

73. The decision maker should also have regard when making its decision to 
the Council’s wider obligations under the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. In brief, the Act makes provision with 
regard to promoting/improving well-being.

HR Implications

74. The proposals have HR implications, which include the need for 
additional employees, changes of work patterns or a requirement for 
additional training. Detailed HR implications will be provided as the 
matters are referred back to Cabinet following the pilots / consultations.

75. Initial consultation has taken place with the Trade Unions and employees 
and this will continue throughout the pilots and consultations.

76. Any changes required will be carried out using corporately agreed 
policies and procedures.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. As set out in the Recycling Waste Management Strategy 2015-18,

a. approve the further expansion of the provision of wheeled bins as 
set out in Appendix A2;

b. approve the provision of Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) education stations; and

c. approve a pilot scheme for the collection of domestic glass waste 
for recycling, separate to other household waste collections.

2. Approve the undertaking of citywide consultation on the draft Recycling 
and Waste Management Strategy 2018-21, including key change 
proposals in the draft strategy, new infrastructure requirements, service 
standards and other proposals raised in this report.

Page 148



Page 15 of 15

3. Approve the undertaking of an independent recycling waste review, 
which will assist in ensuring that all aspects of the draft Recycling and 
Waste Management Strategy 2018-21 are progressive and robust.

4. Agree to explore regional collaboration, alongside the Welsh 
Government, on the development of an initial outline business case and 
options appraisal for the proposed development of a regional recycling 
facility.

5. Agree to receive a further report following consultation and by the end of 
the 2018/19 financial year, which will consider the potential wider roll out 
of separate glass waste collections and a final version of the Recycling 
and Waste Management Strategy 2018-21 for approval.

The following appendices are attached:

 Appendix 1 – Recycling and Waste Management Strategy 2018-21
o Appendix A1: Separate Collection of Glass Waste
o Appendix A2: Expansion of the Provision of Wheeled Bins
o Appendix A3: Minimisation, Education, Reuse and HWRCs
o Appendix A4: Planning Ahead – Infrastructure and Partners
o Appendix A5: Service Standards
o Appendix A6: Recycling Performance
o Appendix B – Gap Analysis
o Appendix C – Compliance with Welsh Government Collections Blueprint
o Appendix D – Equality Impact Assessments and Screening Tool

The following background papers have been taken into account

 Recycling Waste Management Strategy 2015-18

Andrew Gregory
Director of Planning, Transport & 
Environment 

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

11 May 2018

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Recycling Waste Management Strategy 
Cardiff Council - Draft Updated Strategy 2018-21

MAE’R DDOGFEN HON AR GAEL YN GYMRAEG / THIS DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE IN WELSH

WORKING FOR C
[...]
y available integrated services. The project also 
contributes to meeting the objectives of the Transport and Clean Air 
green paper by enabling better access to services within walking and 
cycling distance.

5. With the increasing older population, and problem of isolation there is a 
need to bring together services in other areas of the city with a focus on 
wellbeing, community engagement and independent living. This report 
sets out proposals for the next steps in the Hub development programme 
focused on the West and North of the city and also the further 
development of Central Library Hub.   

6. In November 2017 Cabinet agreed a city wide approach to community 
involvement and engagement, anchored in the hubs and delivered by 
council employed staff funded through the Welsh Government Legacy 
Grant. This was in response to the closure of Communities First from 31st 
March 2018 and the need to build on the learning from Neighbourhood 

Page 285

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 8

partnerships while delivering significant efficiencies.  This report sets out 
more detail on the way forward for community involvement and 
engagement.

Issues

Development of Community Wellbeing Hubs 

7. It is proposed to develop Community Wellbeing Hubs in the north and 
west of the city. The Hub principles and learning together with examples 
of best practice from the Library Service will be used to inform the 
development of services. These Community Wellbeing Hubs would offer 
a wide range of independent living advice; engage the community, 
particularly older people, in events and activities and involve partner 
organisations, local community groups and volunteers to enhance 
service provision and community engagement.   They would also provide 
a venue for health and wellbeing activities and opportunities for social 
prescribing by GPs.  

8. To facilitate this change it is proposed to bring the community branch 
libraries within the Hub structure. Core council staffing would be
[...]
lve use of future grant funding streams, this must 
be in line with grant terms and conditions.

40. The capital programme approved in 2018/19 allows for expansion of hub 
facilities in Butetown, but no other capital funding is available or deemed 
required by the Directorate to deliver the strategy set out in this report. In 
delivering the strategy and any resultant need to address maintenance to 
properties, alternative options such as more effective use of sites and 
external grant funding will be considered to make improvements. 

Legal Implications 

41. As indicated in the text of the Report, there will be a requirement for 
consultation as proposals are developed and Equality Impact 
Assessments will be required for specific areas of risk that are identified.

HR Implications

42. Initial consultations have taken place both with Trade Unions and with 
affected employees regarding the proposals outlined in this report.  

43. Any alterations to structures, roles and/or responsibilities will be 
consulted on in detail with the Trade Unions and affected employees as 
these changes arise.  Any changes will be carried out using the 
corporately agreed processes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the approach to developing Community Wellbeing Hubs in the 
north and west of the city and delegate authority to the Director People 
and Communities to take this forward in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Communities. Any proposals that require 
significant change to current buildings will be the subject of a separate 
cabinet report.  

2. Agree the proposals for the new approach to community engagement 
through the introduction of Community Inclusion Officers anchored in the 
Hubs.

Page 291



Page 8 of 8

3. Agree a grant programme for Health and Wellbeing and Homework 
Clubs as set out in the report.

4. Agree proposals to improve services and increase joined up working in 
Central Library Hub

5. Approve the further deve
[...]
tain 

exempt information of the description in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and 
paragraph 21 of part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Reason for this Report

1. To request that Cabinet consider the decision of the Policy Review & 
Performance (PRAP) Scrutiny Committee’s to refer back the called-in 
Officer Decision relating to the off-market disposal of a 0.55 acre site at 
Wedal Road, Cardiff (shown edged in red on the plan attached at Appendix 
1) to Cardiff & Vale University Health Board (the UHB) at a market valuation 
agreed in accordance with the Welsh Government, National Asset Working 
Group, Land Transfer Protocol (the Protocol). 

2. In view of the obvious political sensitivity of the decision evidenced by the 
associated press and social media coverage, to seek Cabinet’s approval of 
a recommendation to dispose of the site to the UHB on the basis referred 
to in the original officer decision. 

Background

3. The site is located in the Cathays Electoral Division and, until its closure 
on 2 March 2018, was the location of a Council operated Household Waste 
Recycling Centre (HWRC). The decision to close the HWRC and declare 
the site surplus to the service area’s requirement was taken by the then 
Cabinet at a meeting held on 16 July 2015. The decision was the subject 
of a member call-in, which the then Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
considered at a meeting held on 26 August 2015, when it was decided to 
refer the decision back to Cabinet.  The Cabinet subsequently confirmed 
its original decision to close the site at its meeting held on 1 October 2015 
and the 2016/17 Corporate Asset Management Plan, approved in January 
2016, earmarked the site for disposal during 2017/18. 

4. I set out the arrangements for the disposal of the site by way of a response 
to an oral question on my Council Statement at the Council meeting held 
on 30 November 2017. The arrangements were confirmed in the Cabinet 

Page 299

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 8

[...]
l owned land at Wedal Road edged red 
on the site plan at Appendix 1 via an off-market transaction to the Cardiff 
& Vale University Health Board on the terms set out in confidential 
Appendix 3 and based on the market value established by the 
independent valuer’s report attached at confidential Appendix 2.

COUNTY COUNCILLOR RUSSELL GOODWAY
CABINET MEMBER INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT 

Page 305



Page 8 of 8

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Site Plan
Confidential Appendix 2 – Independent Valuation
Confidential Appendix 3 – Heads of Terms
Appendix 4 – Officer Decision Reports 
Appendix 5 - PRAP Scrutiny Committee call-in letter
Appendix 6 – PRAP letter to Director of Legal & Governance 

Neil Hanratty
Director of Economic Development 

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

11 May 2018

Page 306



Page 307



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 309

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 319

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 321



Page 322



Page 323



Page 324



Page 325



Page 326



Page 327



Page 328



City of Cardiff Council, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff Bay, CF10 4UW E-mail: d.walker@cardiff.gov.uk 

My Ref: T: Scrutiny/PRAP/Comm Papers/Correspondence 

Date: 24 April 2018 

Davina Fiore,  
Director Governance & Legal, 
Cardiff Council,  
County Hall, 
Cardiff 
CF10 4UW 

Dear Davina, 

You will have been informed that last week’s call in to the Policy Review and 

Performance Scrutiny Committee of officer decision SED/PR/29303 – Disposal of 

Wedal Road HWRC, led to the decision being referred back to the decision maker. 

During the scrutiny Neil Hanratty, Director of Economic Development, confirmed that 

Council procedures confine him to one independent valuation when disposing of 

council land and property. He expressed some frustration about this protocol, and the 

Committee decided that I should write to you separately to express our concern 

about this restriction, which could lead to the council undervaluing its assets when 

disposing of them. 

The Committee’s view was that the Director should have the authority to seek more 

than one independent valuation, particularly when the asset is substantial or where 

there has been political challenge and community concern. Our view is that this 

restriction needs to be re-considered, to ensure the Council is supported in its need 

to maximise income from disposals.  

I, and the Committee, look forward to hearing your view on how this matter might be 

considered and the protocol potentially amended. I look forward to your response.    

Yours sincerely, 

COUNCILLOR DAVID WALKER 
CHAIR, POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Appendix 6

Page 329



City of Cardiff Council, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff Bay, CF10 4UW E-mail: d.walker@cardiff.gov.uk 

 
cc     Members of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee 

Paul Orders, Chief Executive 
Neil Hanratty, Director of Economic Development 

  
  

Page 330



Page 331



Page 332



Page 1 of 6

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING:  17 MAY 2018

EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS IN RELATION TO THE 
SUPPORTED LIVING SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH A 
LEARNING DISABILITY

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELL-BEING
(COUNCILLOR SUSAN ELSMORE) 

AGENDA ITEM: 7

 
Appendix 2 is exempt from publication pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Part 4 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

Reason for this Report

1. To ensure that formal and appropriate contract arrangements for the 
provision of Supported Living Services for Adults with a Learning 
Disability are in place by implementing the current contract clause that 
allows for the extension of contract arrangements.

2. To approve the extension of the Personal Domic
[...]
ations

33. There are no HR implications relating to this report.

Page 337



Page 6 of 6

RECOMMENDATIONS
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the variation of the existing contracts for 
the provision of Supported Living Services for adults with a learning disability by 
way of (i) a definitive extension of the contract by 8 months from 1 August 2018 
and (ii) subject to confirmation of funding, a conditional extension of a further 7 
months to 31 October 2019.

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Equality Impact Assessment
Appendix 2 –Legal Implications (exempt from publication)

Sarah McGill
Corporate Director People & Communities

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

11 May 2018

Page 338



1

Appendix 1

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function Title: 
supported living services for Adults with Learning Disabilities 
New/Existing/Updating/Amending: Existing

Who is responsible for developing and implementing the Policy / Strategy / Project / 
Procedure / Service / Function?
Name: Sarah McGill Job Title:  Corporate Director
Service Team: Central Business Unit Service Area: Social Services

Assessment Date: 18/4/2018

1.  What are the objectives of the Policy / Strategy / Project / Procedure / Service / 
Function?

The Supported Living Services (SLS) service will:
 This service is provided by independent sector to 322 adults with a learning disability.  The 

service includes both domiciliary care and Housing Related Support services.
 The supported living contracts started on 1st August 2015.
 Continue to deliver a supported living model which is flexible enabling service users to 

have choice and control over their own lives.
 Continue to have a supported living service which secures best value for money for the 

Council whilst providing a high quality of service for the service users.
 The service is in line with Social Service & Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014 and the principles of 

Housing Related Support/ Suppo
[...]
ent Systems/Equality Impact 
Assessments - so that there is a record of all assessments undertaken in the Council.  

For further information or assistance, please contact the Citizen Focus Team on 029 2087 3059 
or email citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk

Page 347

mailto:citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 349

By virtue of paragraph(s) 16 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 April 2018
	CYNGOR CAERDYDD
	MINUTES

	2 Report of the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee entitled 'Funding of Parks'
	3 Corporate Plan 2018-21
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Corporate Plan 2018-21 App 1

	4 Draft Recycling and Waste Management Strategy & Delivery Plan Requirements 2018 to 2021
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Recycling Waste Strategy App 1
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Recycling Waste Strategy App 1A
	Appendix A1 - Separate Glass waste
	Appendix A2 - Expansion of the provision of wheeled bins
	Appendix A3 - Minimisation, Education, Reuse and HWRCs
	Appendix A4 - Planning ahead - Infrastructure and partners
	Appendix A5 - Service Standards
	Appendix A6 - Recycling performance

	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Recycling Waste Strategy App 1B
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Recycling Waste Strategy App 1C
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Recycling Waste Strategy App 1D
	Appendix D - EIA Glass trial
	Appendix D - EIA Recycling Strategy 2018-21
	Appendix D - EIA Wheeled bin expansion
	Appendix D - Statutory Screening Tool - 2018-22 Strategy
	Consider the potential impact on
	Consider the potential impact on
	 Promoting and improving access to life-long learning in Cardiff
	 Raising levels of skills and qualifications
	 Giving children the best start
	 Improving the understanding of sustainability
	 Addressing child poverty (financial poverty, access poverty, participation poverty)
	 The United Nations Convention on the Rights of a Child and Principles for Older persons
	Consider the potential impact on
	 Promoting the cultural diversity of Cardiff
	 Encouraging participation and access for all to physical activity, leisure & culture
	 Protecting and enhancing the landscape and historic heritage of Cardiff
	Consider the potential impact on
	 Strengthening partnerships with business & voluntary sectors
	 The collaboration agenda and the potential for shared services, cross-boundary working and efficiency savings 
	 Habitats Regulations Assessment: The Conservation (Natural Habitats, &c.) (Amendment) Regulations 2007 provides a requirement to undertake Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) of land use plans.



	5 Building Resilient Communities through the further development of Community Hubs
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Community Wellbeing Hubs App 1
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Community Wellbeing Hubs App 2

	6 Disposal of Land at Wedal Road
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Land at Wedal Road App 1
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Land at Wedal Road App 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Land at Wedal Road App 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Cabint 17 May 2018 Land at Wedal Raod Appendix 4
	Cabint 17 May 2018 Land at Wedal Raod Appendix 5
	Cabint 17 May 2018 Land at Wedal Raod Appendix 6
	2018-04-19 Davina Fiore - Valuation Procedures
	2018-04-18 Call-in Davina Fiore


	7 Extension of Contracts in relation to the Supported Living Service for Adults with a Learning Disability
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Supported living contracts App 1
	Cabinet 17 May 2018 Supported living contracts App 2 CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  17 MAY 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  (Min no 107-111)
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Keith Parry
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also: Councillor Nigel Howells (min no 106-107)

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

106 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2018 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 April 2018 be 
approved

107 REPORT OF THE ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ENTITLED 'FUNDING OF PARKS' 

Councillor Nigel Howells, Chair of the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee 
presented the report entitled ‘Funding of Parks’ which contained 13 
recommendations for Cabinet’s consideration. 

RESOLVED: that the Report of the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee entitled 
‘Funding of Parks’ be received and a response provided by September 2018. 



108 CORPORATE PLAN 2018-21 

Cabinet received the Corporate Plan 2018-2012 for re-consideration following the 
Council’s decision not to approve it at their meeting in April. It was reported that the 
plan contained many references to tacking inequality in all forms, including health 
inequality. Following the debate at Council, the Administration’s commitment to 
tackling health inequality in Cardiff had been clarified and strengthened and an 
additional step had been included to consider emerging guidance on undertaking 
statutory Health Impact Assessments in order to inform the development of future 
Corporate Plans. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the Corporate Plan 2018-21 be approved for consideration by Council on 24 
May 2018; and

2. Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any consequential 
amendments to the Corporate Plan 2018-21 following consideration by 
Council on 24 May 2018 and prior to publication.

109 DRAFT RECYCLING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & 
DELIVERY PLAN REQUIREMENTS 2018 TO 2021 

The Cabinet received a report containing the draft Recycling and Waste Management 
Strategy for consultation. The report also outlined proposals for further expansion of 
the provision of wheeled bins in the city, the provision of Household Waste Recycling 
centre education stations and a pilot scheme for collection of domestic glass waste 
for recycling, separate to other household waste collections. It was reported that 
consultation with Local Members would be undertaken on each strand at the relevant 
time. 

RESOLVED: that

1. As set out in the Recycling Waste Management Strategy 2015-18,

a. the further expansion of the provision of wheeled bins as set out in 
Appendix A2 to the report be approved

b. the provision of Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) education 
stations be approved; and

c. a pilot scheme for the collection of domestic glass waste for recycling, 
separate to other household waste collections be approved

2. the undertaking of citywide consultation on the draft Recycling and Waste 
Management Strategy 2018-21, including key change proposals in the draft 
strategy, new infrastructure requirements, service standards and other 
proposals raised in this report be approved



3. the undertaking of an independent recycling waste review, which will assist in 
ensuring that all aspects of the draft Recycling and Waste Management 
Strategy 2018-21 are progressive and robust be approved

4. agreement be given to exploring regional collaboration, alongside the Welsh 
Government, on the development of an initial outline business case and 
options appraisal for the proposed development of a regional recycling facility.

5. a further report be received following consultation and by the end of the 
2018/19 financial year, which will consider the potential wider roll out of 
separate glass waste collections and a final version of the Recycling and 
Waste Management Strategy 2018-21 for approval.

110 BUILDING RESILIENT COMMUNITIES THROUGH THE FURTHER 
DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY HUBS 

Cabinet considered a report outlining proposals for the further development of hubs 
to help build resilient communities. It was proposed to develop community wellbeing 
hubs in the north and west of the city which would offer a wide range of independent 
living services, involve partner organisations and local community groups and 
volunteers. Reviews of each area would be carried out to identify local needs in order 
to ensure that services could be tailored to the area.  It was further proposed that a 
community inclusion service be developed across hubs to provide support for local 
groups. 

The report also proposed changes to the Central Library Hub to enable more joined 
up working within the library. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the approach to developing Community Wellbeing Hubs in the north and west 
of the city be approved and authority be delegated to the Director People and 
Communities to take this forward in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities. Any proposals that require significant change to 
current buildings will be the subject of a separate cabinet report.  

2. the proposals for the new approach to community engagement through the 
introduction of Community Inclusion Officers anchored in the Hub be agreed

3. a grant programme for Health and Wellbeing and Homework Clubs as set out 
in the report be agreed

4. proposals to improve services and increase joined up working in Central 
Library Hub be agreed

5. the further development of library services, building on best practice to deliver 
quality library services and events across the city be approved

111 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT WEDAL ROAD 



Appendices 2 and 3 of this report are not for publication as they contain 
exempt information of the description in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 

21 of part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Cabinet received a report outlining details of the Policy Review & Performance 
Committee’s decision to refer back the called-in Officer decision relating to the off-
market disposal of land at Wedal Road to Cardiff and Vale University Health Board. It 
was reported that the value of the land had been subject to an independent market 
valuation in accordance with the Council’s property disposal rules and a sale had 
been agreed to the University Health Board in accordance with the property disposal 
policy of offering surplus land/buildings to a public service partner. This decision was 
in accordance with the Welsh Government Protocol for the disposal and shared use 
of property assets between publically funded bodies in Wales. 

RESOLVED: that

1. the content of the report be approved as the basis of the Cabinet’s response 
to the decision of the PRAP Scrutiny Committee to refer back the Officer 
Decision to the Director of Economic Development. 
 

2. the disposal of Council owned land at Wedal Road edged red on the site plan 
at Appendix 1 to the report via an off-market transaction to the Cardiff & Vale 
University Health Board on the terms set out in confidential Appendix 3 and 
based on the market value established by the independent valuer’s report 
attached at confidential Appendix 2 be authorised

112 EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS IN RELATION TO THE SUPPORTED LIVING 
SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY 

Appendix 2 is exempt from publication pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

The Cabinet considered proposals to extend the Personal Domiciliary Care and the 
Housing Related Support contractual arrangements for the provision of Supported 
Living Services for Adults with a Learning Disability.

RESOLVED: that the variation of the existing contracts for the provision of Supported 
Living Services for adults with a learning disability by way of (i) a definitive extension 
of the contract by 8 months from 1 August 2018 and (ii) subject to confirmation of 
funding, be approved for a conditional extension of a further 7 months to 31 October 
2019.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


